no less than fifty (50) feet from the side and rear property lines. 

(3) Square Footage: The total heated and cooled floor 

living area of the main dwelling upon any lot, excluding open 

porches, patios, garages, carports, breezeways or "non-qualifying 

basements", shall be no less than three thousand five hundred 

(3500) square feet above ground except for any exterior lot 

fronting on Wright Bridge Road which shall be no less than three 

thousand two hundred (3200) square feet above ground. A "non-

qualifying basement" shall be defined as any part of the main 

dwelling house not completely visible and above ground, not able to 

accommodate standard-height windows and which does not carry a 

total main floor appraisal value.